
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

K J Loydall (Chair) 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL 
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on WEDNESDAY, 30 MARCH 2022 at 6.00 PM for the 
transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
22 March 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 
https://youtu.be/HfBezwtOBNc  

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 

 

~ Page 1 ~

https://youtu.be/HfBezwtOBNc


 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 5 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   External Audit Progress Report (March 2022) 6 - 23 

 Report of the Finance Manager  

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2022) 24 - 34 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

9.   Accounting Policies and Materiality (2021/22) 35 - 57 

 Report of the Finance Manager  

10.   Strategic Audit Plan (2022/23) 58 - 73 

 Report of the Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 
Democratic Services 

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Council Offices 

Station Road, Wigston 
Leicestershire  

LE18 2DR 
 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

 

~ Page 3 ~



Audit Committee  
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT THE COUNCIL 
OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2021 

COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
J Kaufman  
  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A Hunt Democratic Services Officer 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
K Watkins CW Audit Services 
 

43.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Miss P V Joshi, D W Loydall, Mrs S B 
Morris and Dr I K Ridley. 

44.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 

45.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

46.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th September 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

47.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

48.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee  
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

49.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Q2 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 7–55 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the progress of the external audit of the 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts made up to 31 March 2021. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANINMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i)  The Committee notes that the Unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

for the year ended March 2021 are subject to an external audit with a 
view to being reviewed and approved at an Audit Committee later this 
financial year; 

(ii)  The Committee notes that the Audit Plan 2020/21 has now been issued 
by Grant Thornton; and 

(iii)  The Committee notes that Grant Thornton have issued a progress report 
on the external audit  of the Council’s 2020/21 Statement of Accounts.  

50.   RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/22 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 56–70 of the agenda, 
which presented the Council’s Operational and Strategic Risk Registers. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Operational and Strategic Risk Registers be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 5.00 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Wednesday, 30 March 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 5 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 30 March 

2022 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: External Audit Progress Report (March 2022) 

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director S151 Officer)/Comie 
Campbell (Head of Finance/Deputy S151 Officer) 

 

Purpose of Report: To update Members on the progress of the external audit of the 
2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to the 31 March 2021 

Report Summary: The Council’s draft statement of accounts are required to be audited 
each year by set dates. There has been a temporary legislative 
change which gives ana extension to these dates. 
 
Grant Thornton have provided an update on the date and timescale 
for auditing the Councils 2020/21 draft unaudited Statement of 
Accounts. These draft accounts include the Annual Governance 
Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

Recommendation(s): That the Committee note: 
 
A. The unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for the 

year ended March 2021 are subject to an external audit, 
with a view to being reviewed and approved at the next 
Audit Committee. 

B. Grant Thornton have issued a progress report on the 
external audit of the Councils 2020/21 Statement of 
Accounts. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2690 
Tracy.Bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Comie Campbell (Head of Finance/Deputy S151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: This report gives an update of the external audit 2020/21 progress. 
Currently there are no direct financial implications, however the 
Statement of Accounts retrospectively sets out the financial position 
and transactions of the organisation relevant to the 2020/21 year. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Tracy.Bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:Comie.Campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 (The Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021). 

 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 

Appendices: 1. External Audit Progress Report 2020/21 – March 2022 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The publication of the Statement of Accounts is governed by the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. Ordinarily, these require the Statement of 
Accounts to be certified by the Council’s Section 151 Officer as presenting a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Council by 31 May each year. The accounts must then 
be submitted for external audit to publish audited accounts by no later than the 31 July 
each year. 

1.2 However, due to the Covid 19 pandemic the deadlines have been altered, with the 
2020/21 unaudited accounts being presented by 31 July 2021 and due for publication by 
the 1 August 2021. The 2020/21 unaudited accounts certified by the Acting Section 151 
Officer, were published on the Council’s website on 26 August 2021. 

1.3 The delay in publishing was due to the need to wait to finalise the figures and making 
relevant adjustments to the accounts once the previous year’s 2019/20 Accounts were 
formally signed off on the 9 August 2021 by Grant Thornton. The 2020/21 audited 
accounts deadline to be published was the 30 September 2021, but the audit did not 
commence until October 2021 meaning that deadline was not achievable. 

2. Progress report on audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

2.1 The external auditors Grant Thornton brought a Progress report to the last Audit 
Committee on 15 December 2021. This progress report has now been updated and is 
shown at Appendix 1. This outlines the current status of the 2020/21 audit and the 
estimated timescale for completing the Audit with a view to giving an audit opinion soon 
after that date. The audit report also gives an update on what is happening in the audit 
sector.   

~ Page 7 ~



 

 

2.2 Colleagues from Grant Thornton will be present at the meeting to talk through their 
report. 

 

~ Page 8 ~



~
 P

age 9 ~

A
ppendix 1



Commercial in confidence

~
 P

age 10 ~



Commercial in confidence

•

•

~
 P

age 11 ~



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

~
 P

age 12 ~



Commercial in confidence

~
 P

age 13 ~



Commercial in confidence

~
 P

age 14 ~



Commercial in confidence

~
 P

age 15 ~



Commercial in confidence





~
 P

age 16 ~



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 17 ~



Commercial in confidence

•
•
•
•
•
•

~
 P

age 18 ~



Commercial in confidence

~
 P

age 19 ~



Commercial in confidence

•

•

~
 P

age 20 ~



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 21 ~



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 22 ~



~
 P

age 23 ~



 

 

 

Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 30 March 

2022 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2022) 

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / S151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To give an update on Internal Audit's progress on delivering 
the 2021/22 audit plan.  

 

Report Summary: Significant assurance opinions provided for audits of Performance 
Management, Risk Management, Emergency Planning and Taxi 
Licensing. Moderate assurance opinions provided for audits of 
Selective Licensing and Housing Repairs & Maintenance. Certification 
provided on Business Restart Grant Scheme. Summary of 
recommendation tracking results. 

Recommendation(s): That the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan 
be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / s151 Officer) 
07881 967049 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Mark Watkins (Head of Internal Audit) 
07926 252619 
mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Increased Fraud (CR10) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 24 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk


 

 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. OWBC Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2022 

 

1. Information  

1.1 The Internal Audit Progress Report attached at Appendix 1 provides an overall summary of 
the work undertaken to date relating to the audit plan.  

1.2 The activities to be reviewed throughout the financial year are listed in Table 4 of the Progress 
Report. The quarter in which the work is to be started is shown along with the current progress 
status. Internal Audit then provides an opinion on the level of assurance that is given once the 
work has been completed.  

1.3 Internal Audit progress reports are presented to every meeting of the Audit Committee so 
Members can be kept up to date with Internal Audit work and findings.  

1.4 Under the Local Government Act 1972, section 151 and the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2011(as amended), the Council has a responsibility to maintain an adequate and 
effective Internal Audit function. At Oadby and Wigston Borough Council this responsibility is 
delivered by CW Audit Services.  

1.5 In responding to this requirement, the Internal Audit service works to best practice as set out 
in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2017), which is published by the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 

 

~ Page 25 ~



  
 
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council 
 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

March 2022 

 

 
cw audit 
internal audit services 

Bringing public value to life 
 

 

 

 

~
 P

age 26 ~

A
ppendix 1



CW Audit Services          
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 | February 2022 
 

 

1. Introduction 

This report summarises the work of Internal Audit for the period to the end of February 2022.  The purpose of the report is to update the Audit 

Committee on progress made in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan. We have made good progress towards delivering the plan and we do not 

anticipate any difficulties in delivering our full programme of work. Section 4 provides a summary of the current status of all audits included on 

the 2021/22 plan. 

2. Reviews completed since September 2021 Audit Committee  
   

 

Review 

 

Key issues  Level of assurance 

Performance 

Management 

• Introduce a rolling programme of checks on data maintained by service areas in support of KPIs 

submitted for reporting to the Service Delivery Committee. 

• Establish extent to which the Council has a documented Data Quality Policy and amend/produce 

as appropriate. 

Significant 

 

System control objective 

Level of Assurance 

Full Significant Moderate Limited No 

There is a robust performance management framework in place that is aligned with the Council's 

corporate and operational objectives. 
     

Performance data reported is accurate, valid and timely.      

Performance information is appropriately reported and acted on when applicable.      

 

  

~
 P

age 27 ~



CW Audit Services          
Oadby & Wigston Borough Council | Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 | February 2022 
 

 

Review 

 

Key issues  Level of assurance 

Risk Management • No key issues raised. Three low level recommendations raised. Significant 

 

Sy
[...]
rmation and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Accounting Policies and Materiality (2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To review and approve the draft accounting policies and materiality 
levels for the 2021/22 Financial Statements. 

Report Summary: It is considered good practice for the committee to have visibility of 
the Accounting Policies and materiality levels annually before the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts.  

Recommendation(s): 1. That the Committee consider and approve: 
 

i. The Draft Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 
Financial Statement as detailed in Appendix 1; and 

ii. The materiality levels as set out in Appendix 2; and 
 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 

Officer to make any further required amendments to the 
accounting policies or changes to the materiality levels 
deemed necessary. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director /Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2690 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Comie Campbell (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2713 
comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Team Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 generally require all local 
authorities each financial year to conduct a review of the effectiveness 
of the system of internal control and prepare an Annual Governance 
Statement in accordance with proper practices in relation to accounts. 
The approval of the policies sought will serve to further and discharge 
the attendant statutory duties under 2015 Regulations and CIPFA 
Code of Practice. 

Financial: The Council’s 2021/22 Statement of Accounts are prepared in line 
with the required accounting polies and materiality levels. The 

~ Page 35 ~

Agenda Item 9

mailto:tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:comie.campbell@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:rashpal.sohal@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

accounting policies affect the treatment of financial transactions 
within the Council’s Statement of Accounts. Setting an internal 
materiality level provides a level at which the finance team will 
identify significant variances in producing the accounts and the level 
at which further explanation is needed in the accounts by way of a 
disclosure note. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2021/22.  

Appendices: 1.  Draft Accounting Policies for 2021/22 Financial Statements 
2.  Materiality Levels  

 

 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The accounting policies and materiality levels need to be reviewed and agreed, prior to the 
closure of the accounts. 

 
1.2 This is the first year that the Audit Committee have been presented with the accounting 

policies and the suggested materiality level for approval. The responsibility for selecting 
suitable accounting policies and making reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates 
sits firmly with the Section 151 Officer, however, it is good practice to have Audit 
Committee engagemen
[...]
vely, 
influence the decisions or assessments on the nature or size of the omission or 
misstatement judged in the surrounding circumstances. The nature or size of the item, or 
a combination of both, could be the determining factor”. 

3.2  Setting materiality levels enables the finance team to identify significant variances 
and items that need disclosing in the financial statements.  

3.3  Levels for the 2021/22 financial statements are set out in Appendix 2 for approval. 
The levels of materiality agreed by the Committee will be used in the preparation of 
the financial statements and information provided for external audit purposes.  

3.4  External Audit apply their own test of material misstatements. The internal materiality 
levels presented to Committee for approval have been set in reference to the external 
auditors own materiality levels. 

~ Page 37 ~



Notes to the Accounts 

Accounting Policies 

1. General 

The Statement of Accounts has been 

prepared with reference to the objective 

of showing the results of the 

stewardship and accountability of 

elected members and management for 

the resources entrusted to them, and on 

the underlying assumption of a going 

concern basis. 

The Statement of Accounts 

summarises the council’s transactions 

for the 2021/22 financial year and its 

position at the year- end of 31 March 

2022. The council is required to prepare 

an annual Statement of Accounts by the 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 

which requires the statement to be 

prepared in accordance with proper 

accounting practices. These practices 

under Section 21 of the 2003 Act 

primarily comprise the Code of Practice 

on Local Council Accounting in the 

United Kingdom 2021/22, supported by 

International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) and statutory 

guidance issued under Section 12 of 

the Local Government Act 2003. 

The accounting convention adopted in 

the Statement of Accounts is principally 

historical cost,
[...]
y and approved by the Audit Committee*.  

 

* The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Charter to be approved by the Board, however, for the Public Sector the following definition of Board is 

provided: Audit Committee – the governance group charged with independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 

environment and the integrity of financial reporting. 

~
 P

age 73 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 External Audit Progress Report (March 2022)
	Appendix 1 - External Audit Progress Report 2020/21 (March 2022)

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2022)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report (March 2022)

	9 Accounting Policies and Materiality (2021/22)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 Financial Statements
	Appendix 2 - Materiality Levels

	10 Strategic Audit Plan (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

WEDNESDAY, 30 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2096 

 
K J Loydall Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  

 

J Kaufman 
D W Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
C Eyre Housing Manager 
P Harvey External Auditor 
A J Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
G Patterson External Auditor 
R Sohal Finance Manager 
M Watkins Head of Internal Audit 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Harvey Grant Thornton LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
M Watkins CW Audit Services 
 

51.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss P V Joshi and Dr I K Ridley. 

52.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 
 

53.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

54.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 December 2021 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

55.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
None. 

56.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 

57.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 6 – 23 
the agenda reports pack) which updated Members on the progress of the external audit of 
the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to 31 March 2021. 

 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

 
(i) Notes that the unaudited 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for the year 

ended March 2021 are subject to external audit, with a view to being 
reviewed and approved at the next Audit Committee. 

(ii) Notes that Grant Thornton have issued a progress report on the 
external audit of the Councils 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 

58.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (MARCH 2022) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out in pages 24 - 34 
in the agenda reports pack) which updated Members on Internal Audit's progress at 
delivering the 2021/22 audit plan. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress made in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan be noted. 
 

59.   ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND MATERIALITY (2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out in pages 35 – 
57 in the agenda reports pack) which asked members to review and approve the draft 
accounting policies and materiality levels for the 2021/22 Financial Statements. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

  
(i) The Draft Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 Financial Statement as 

detailed in Appendix 1 be considered and approved and  
(ii) The materiality levels as set out in Appendix 2 be considered and 

approved  
(iii) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to make 



Audit Committee 
Wednesday, 30 March 2022, 6.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

any further required amendments to the accounting policies or 
changes to the materiality levels deemed necessary. 

60.   STRATEGIC AUDIT PLAN (2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out in pages 58 – 
73 in the agenda reports pack) which updated members on the progress of the external 
audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts made up to the 31 March 2021. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 

  
(iv) The Draft Accounting Policies for the 2021/22 Financial Statement 

as detailed in Appendix 1 be considered and approved and  
(v)       The materiality levels as set out in Appendix 2 be considered and 

approved and 
(vi) That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to make 

any further required amendments to the accounting policies or 
changes to the materiality levels deemed necessary. 

 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.20 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Wednesday, 22 June 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


